CHAPTER 379.

[S. F. No. 637.]

AN ACT DEFINING THE DUTIES OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR OF HENNE-PIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That it shall be the duty of the county surveyor of Hennepin county, on the expiration of his term of office, to transfer to his successor in office all maps, original notes or field books, profiles and records made by him or in his office during his term of office, and any failure on his part to comply with this act shall be punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000), and it is made the duty of the county commissioners of Hennepin county to take such action as is necessary to enforce the penalty provided for in this act, in any court of competent jurisdiction.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 380.

[H. F. No. 1119.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY TO REIMBURSE D. D. MOORE FOR CERTAIN MONEYS EX-PENDED BY HIM.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Hennepin county, this state, are hereby authorized and empowered to pay to D. D. Moore of said county the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars, to reimburse him for moneys expended in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) in the defense of a certain action in the district court of said county, which action was brought by one Henry Schulze, to recover for injuries resulting from alleged defects in a certain county road of said county. And the county auditor of said county shall, when ordered so to do by the said board of county commissioners, draw his order for said sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars, in favor of said D. D. Moore, on the county treasurer of said county, who shall pay the same out of the general revenue fund of said county, upon presentation thereof to him by said D. D. Moore.

SEC. 2. This act shall have effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1891.